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SUPEHFOR COUR
BETTY J. GOU LDT '
THURSTON COUNTYCLEF?K J

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASI—IINGTON

“FOR THURSTON COUNTY
| WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND NO.
- TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
' Plaintiff, S | |
o o - PETITION FOR CIVIL
v. o | ENFORCEMENT
S | | OF AGENCY ORDER AND
ALL MY SONS MOVING & STORAGE * INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
OF SEATTLE, INC. | S '
Defendant.

17 |

Plaintiff, State of Washington, Washington Utilities and TranSpoﬁation Commission

(“Commission™), by and through its atte_meys, Reb_ert M. McKenna, Attorney Generel, and

- Michael A. Fassio and Donald T. Trotter, Assistant AttOrneYS'General,_makes the fellowing

‘petition:

I NATURE OF THIS CASE

1 1 - Under RCW 81 .80.070, carriers that transport propeny by motor vehicle

1 between pomts in the state of Washmgton for compensatlon requlre a permit issued by the‘

' 2 1 Comm13510n The Defenda.nt once had sucha permlt However the Commlss1on cancelled
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Defendant’s permit upon a duly issued complaint, and after proper notice and an opportunity
. for a hearing. Nonetheless, Defendant has continued to provide motor carrier tran'sportation ‘
services for compensation within the state of Washington, in violation of the Commission’s

' order and RCW 81.80.070.

1.2 . Consequently, the Commission petitions the court for enforcement of the

-Commission’s order to assure' compliance with that order, and the applicable laws of this state.

IL. INTRODUCTION

2.1 This is a.civil action-pursuant to the Administi'ative Pi'ocedure Act (RCW

:34.05) for court enforcement of an admmlstratwe order issued by the Plalntlff Comm1531on

(“Commlssmn or “Plalnttff ) against the Defendant All My:Sons Movmg & Storage of

" Seattle, Inc. '(“AII My Sons” or “Defendant”) The Commlssmn seeks a permanent 1n3unct10n |

barrlng All My Sons from transportmg property by motor Vehlcle over the highways of the -

state of Washlngton between pomts in the state of Washlngton for eompensanon thhout a -

valid motor carrier permit issued by the ComrmSSloIL

22 The Commission asks the court to enforce Commission Order 05, a Final Order, .
issued on-Novernber'lB 2008, to All My Sons in Comlnission .Doeket TV-O71'1_'25 . A Copy of .

' Order 05 is attached as Exhxbit A to the Affidavit of Lisa Wyse

23 ' All My Sons has knowmgly falled to comply w1th Order 05 and the
'Cornrnission is now seeking an Qrder from this Court to secure comphanee.
IIL. - JURISDICTION AND VENUE
| 31 This court ha_s' jurisdiction under RCW 34.05 .578. to ent“oree an or_der ofa -statte |

agency. Final Order 05 is an order of the Commission. The Commission is a state agency.
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32, ~ Under RCW 34.05.578(3), “venue is determined as in other civil cases.” T this

case, venue is proper in Thurston County pursuant to RCW 4.12.025(1), because the Defendant |

is a corporation that transacts business in Thurston County.

IV. PARTIES

4.1. The Piaintiff is the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

: (“Comrmssron”), which is a state agency created by RCW 80 01 The Comm1ss10n is

- authorlzed under RCW 80 01.040 and RCW 81 80 to regulate’in. the pubhc interest persons

engaged in the transportatlon of property for compensauon between pomts in the state of
Washington.

4.2. The Defendant is All My Sons Movrng and Storage of Seattle Inc. (“All My

- Sons or “Defendant”) Whrch isa corporatron that transacts busmess in Thurston County, o

among other places in the state of Washmgton with headquarters in Krng County, Washmgton
V. FACTS

_5.1 ; o’ﬁ November 13, 2008,'the Commission entered Final Order OS_in Commi.ssion'

“Docket TV-071125, finding that All My-'S'or_ls was in default because it failed to appear at the |

" Commission hearirrg, cancelling theCompany’s household goods motor carrier permit for

cause, and requrriog All My.S'ons to cease and desist from operating as a -household_go_ods a

~ motor carrier-within the state of Washington.

52  Priot to the Commission’s order cancelling All My Sons’ permit on Nt)verrrber

13, 2008, All My Sons had a motor carrier pen_nit issued by the Co.rnmissio'n that entitled All-

My Sons to transport household goods for COmpensation over the highwaj(s of the state of
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Washmgton between pomte in the state of Washmgton After Novetnber 13‘ 2008 to present

All My Sons has not had a household goods motor carrier perrmt issued by the Commlssmn
S.:_3- | Order-OS_arose from a complaint issued b'y the Commlssmn on its own mohon,

eIIeging that All My Sons had.repeatedly violated nomeroué lawa and rules governing

h.ou_sehold goods motor carriers; and that All My Sons had not come into .cornplianee despite :

- substantial technical assistarice from the Commission and penalties issued by the Commission.

5.4 Upon receiving the complaint, All My Sons through its attorney, entereda

notlce of appearance The Comrrussmn set the complamt for hearlng as an ad}udlcatlve

' proceedmg under the apphcable prov151ons of the Administrative Procedure Act RCW 34 05

5.5 Upon due and proper notice, the Commission set & hearing on _the complaint for
August 20, 2008. HoWever in the tvsto days 'prior to hearihg, the Co'mmi.ssion ree'eived two
letters: The first letter ‘was dated August 18 2008 from All My Sons _attorney, 1nd1cat1ng that 7
nelther he nor All My Sons would appear at the Commismon s hearmg, the second letter was

dated August 19, 2008 from All My Sons explalmng that it had chosen to voluntarlly |

R rehnqulsh its household goods motor carrier perlmt prev10usly issued ‘oy the Comrmssmn and

stating that it would not appealj at the Comxsmoo- s hearmg. .
5.6  The CormnisSion Administrat'_ive Law Judge (ALJ) convened the hearihg on

August 20, 2008 as scheduled. As promised neither All My Sons nor its attorney appeared.'

.Pu:csuant to RCW 34 05, 461 the ALJ 1ssued an Inltlal Order Order (4, on October 22, 2008

holdlng All My Sons in defauIt and ﬁndmg good cause to cancel All My Sons’ household

goods motor carrier penmt
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5.7 The Comm1ssron properiy served the Initial Order upon All My Sons on’ .

| October 22 2008 by certrﬁed marl

_ 58  On November 13 2008 the Comrnlssron rssued Order 05 a Flnal Order As

' descrrbed in Paragraph 5.1 above, Order 05 cancelied All My Sons household goods motor

carrier permit, among other thmgs

59 The Comrmssmn properly served Order 05 upon All My Sons on November 13

| 2008, by. certlﬁed mall See attached Affidavit of Lisa Wyse |

510 All My Sons had actual notrce of Order 05 no Iater than. November 14 2008 A

copy of the certrﬁed card srgned by a representatlve of All My Sons that day, is attached as

Exhlbrt B to the Afﬁdav1t of Lisa Wyse

.' 5.1 1. On November 21, 2008, the Consumer Protectron Drvrsron of the Washlngton

Attorney General’s Ofﬁce for‘warded to the Commlssron a complamt from a customer of All

_ My Sons The Comm1ssron 1nvest1gated the cornplarnt by contactmg the custorner and by

referrrng the complamt to All My Sons. The customer alieged that All My Sons damaged the 3

customer’s property after transportlng the customer’ S household goods for compensatlon The

~ customer sought rermbursement for damages from All My Sons

5.12 . The Commission obtalned documents om the customer and from All My Sons

pertammg to the movement of household goods, 1nclud1ng various documents 1ssued by. All

'My Sons, mcludmg All My Sons’ wrltten estlmate for the move, the bill of lading All My

.Sons prepared for the move, and All My Sons’ 1nventory list of the iterns it moved.

5. 13 The Comm1ss1on $ mvestrgatron conﬁrmed and the Comm1ssmn therefore

,‘ alleges, 'that: (1) On November 19, 2008, All_My Sons loaded the customer’s h‘o-usehold goods.

oo , , : ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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‘at the customer’s residence in University Place, Pierce County, Washington, and transported

the household"goods in anr All My Sons motor vehicle toa re'sidence in Tumwater, Thurston. |
County, Washmgton (2) The orrgln and destlnetlon points of this move are located w1th1n the. . |
state of Washmgton and (3) All My Sons was pald monetary compensatron for this move.

5.14 At all times after November 13, 2008, mcludlng November 19, 2008, AH My

Sons has lacked a household goods motor carrier pemnt issued by the Commrssron authorlzmg

" All My Sons to carry household goods between pomts in the state of Washmgton

515 Yet All My Sons contmues to hold itself out as wﬂhng and able to provide -
motor catrier household goods transportatron serv1ces w1th1n the state of Washmgton All My '

Sons operates a Web site, www allmvsons corn/seattle Among other thlngs the Web site

- advertises that the Cornpany offers in-state local and 1-ong—dlstance moving services for

- “Seattle, Bellevie, Renton Kent, Federal Way, Tacoma, Olympia, Everett, Marysville-ah-d

Lynnwood Shelton and surrounding countles ? Also All My Sons contmues to advert1se 1ts

1ntrastate household goods motor carrier permit number on its Web site, although the Company .

no longer holds thls permrt

5 16 Also, All My Sons 1ssued a press release on November 16, 2008 in which it
i—nform’ed the public that: "‘All My Sons spectahzes in local and long-dlstance moves and
proudly serves Seattle, Kent Be}levue, Tacoma Everett, and the sun'oundmg areas.’

5.17 Smce November 13, 2008 All My Sons has also provrded rate quotes for _‘

: Washmgt_on intrastate motor carrier household goods sefvices via an online form on_1ts Web.

site, and its toll free number.
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5,18 Through these advertisements, nress releases, and rate quotes, All My Sons
holds itself out to provide household goods transportation services to the:public between points
in this state. -

519 Because All My Sons does not have a household go.od's motor carrier perrnit

- igsued by the Com_miss'i'on, this continuing unlawful activity by All My Sons is in violat_-ion of
- Final Order 05, and requires this civil enforcement action by the Commission to enforce its, .

order, and con'sequently the public serVice laws of the.state of Washington.

VIt AUTHORITY FOR C‘IVIL ENFORCEMENT

6.1 Under RCW 34 05. 578 a state agency such as the Commlssron is authorlzed to.

seek civil enforcement of an admrmstratrve order by ﬁlmg a petltlon for civil enforcement in

the superlor court. Under that statute, “the agency may request ‘and the court may grant
declaratory rehef temporary or permanent mjunctrve rehef any other c1v11 remedies provrded

by 1aw or-any combmatron of the foregomg
VII. ' PRAYER FOR RELIEF

! Based on the foregomg allegatlons and in accordance w1th RCW 34.05.578, the

‘ Com'mis-sion seeks the following rehef

72 The court should enter an order drrectlng All My Sons to comply vtnth
Comm1ss10n Order 05 a Final Order 1ssued to All My Sons in Commlsswn Docket TV- |
071125 on November 13, 2008, by ceasmg and desrstmg from. operatrng asa household goods
motor carrier, over the hlghways of the state of Washrngton between pomts in the state of
Washrngton for eompensanon without a permlt 1ssued by the Comrmssmn as required by

RCW 81 .80.070.
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7.3 Thé court should issue a permanent injunction to perpetually.rcstrain All My

Sons from holding itself out to provide, contract for, undertake to provide, or providing metor

carrier transportation of property,kincluding'househol'd goods, over the highways of the state of

Washington, between points in the state of Washington, for compensation, without a permit

issued by the Commission, as’fequired by RCW 81.80.070.

7.4  The court should award the Commission its costs, fees, and oth-er_, disbursements

- associated with the filing and maintenance of this petition, including reasonable.attorneys fees.

7.5  The court should retain jurisdicﬁo_n to enforce its orders.

7.6 The court should g‘ran{ any further or other relief thie court deems justand

' appropriate

DATED thls '5 i~ day of TACBNW}'. _ , 2009.

Respectfully subm1tted

ROBERT M. MCKBNNA
Attormey General

ot B>

. MICHAEL A. FASSIO
WSBA No. 37139
" Assistant Attorney General

' '_\(360 4-1192 _
% 5

DONKLD T. TROTTER
WSBA No. 8752

* Assistant Attorney General
(360) 664 1186

- Attorneys for Plaintiff Washmgton Utlhtles and -
Transportation Commission
1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
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